

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
RICHMOND DIVISION

THE REAL TRUTH ABOUT OBAMA, INC.,)	
)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	No. 3:08-cv-00483-JRS
v.)	
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,)	OPPOSITION TO PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINITFF’S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Audra Hale-Maddox, Attorney (VA Bar No. 46929)

Thomaseia P. Duncan,* General Counsel

David Kolker,* Associate General Counsel

Kevin Deeley,* Assistant General Counsel

Holly Baker,* Attorney

Vivien Clair,* Attorney

Seth Nesin,* Attorney

Adav Noti,* Attorney

Claire Rajan,* Attorney

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

August 14, 2008

** pro hac vice application pending*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. BACKGROUND	1
A. Factual Background	1
B. Legal Background	2
1. Contributions And Expenditures	2
2. Express Advocacy	3
3. Political Committee Status	4
4. Contributions In Response To Solicitations	4
5. Corporation-Funded Electioneering Communications	5
II. RTAO HAS NOT MET ITS BURDEN FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	5
A. RTAO Has Not Demonstrated That The Court Has Jurisdiction	5
B. A Preliminary Injunction Is An Extraordinary Remedy That Requires The Plaintiff To Meet A Heavy Burden	7
C. Plaintiff Fails To Demonstrate Irreparable Harm	8
D. The Balance Of Harms Weighs In Favor Of The Commission	10
E. Even If Plaintiff’s Challenges Are Justiciable, The Commission Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits	11
1. Plaintiff’s Burden For Its Facial Challenges	11
2. RTAO Has Not Met Its Burden For A Preliminary Injunction Against The Definition Of Express Advocacy In 11 C.F.R. § 100.22(b)	11
a. RTAO’s Challenge To 11 C.F.R. § 100.22(b) Is Not Justiciable	12
b. RTAO Has Failed To Show That It Is Likely To Succeed In Establishing That 11 C.F.R. § 100.22(b) Is Facially Unconstitutional	13
3. RTAO Has Not Met Its Burden For A Preliminary Injunction Against The Solicitation Regulation	17

a.	RTAO’s Challenge To 11 C.F.R. § 100.57 Is Not Justiciable	18
b.	RTAO Has Failed To Show That It Is Likely To Succeed In Establishing That The Solicitation Regulation Is Unconstitutional On Its Face	18
4.	RTAO Has Not Met Its Burden For A Preliminary Injunction Against The Commission’s Analysis Of Political Committee Status	23
a.	The Commission’s Enforcement Policy Is Not Reviewable Under The APA.....	23
b.	The Commission’s Political Committee Analysis Is Lawful	24
5.	RTAO Has Not Met Its Burden For A Preliminary Injunction Against 11 C.F.R. § 114.15	27
a.	RTAO’s Challenge To 11 C.F.R. § 114.15 Is Not Justiciable	27
b.	RTAO Has Failed To Show That It Is Likely To Succeed In Establishing That 11 C.F.R. § 114.15 Is Unconstitutional On Its Face.....	28
III.	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Abbott Labs., Inc. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	6
<i>ACLU of Nevada v. Heller</i> , 378 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Anderson v. Spear</i> , 356 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	6
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	23
<i>Blackwelder Furniture Co. of Statesville, Inc. v. Seilig Mfg. Co., Inc.</i> , 550 F.2d 189 (4th Cir. 1977)	7
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	11
<i>Brock v. Cathedral Bluffs Shale Oil Co.</i> , 796 F.2d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	23
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982).....	9
<i>Bryant v. Cheney</i> , 924 F.2d 525 (4th Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cal. Med. Ass'n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	19
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 U.S. 655 (5th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	8, 9
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	19
<i>Christian Knights of the Ku Klux Klan Invisible Empire, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 919 F.2d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	8
<i>Cole v. Richardson</i> , 405 U.S. 676 (1972).....	22
<i>Cramp v. Bd. of Pub. Instr. of Orange County, Fla.</i> , 368 U.S. 278 (1961).....	22
<i>Dan River, Inc. v. Icahn</i> , 701 F.2d 278 (4th Cir. 1983).....	8
<i>Direx Israel, Ltd. v. Breakthrough Med. Corp.</i> , 952 F.2d 802 (4th Cir. 1991)	7, 10
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	8

<i>EMILY’s List v. FEC</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C.)	20
<i>EMILY’s List v. FEC</i> , Civ. No. 05-0049, 2008 WL 2938558 (D.D.C. July 31, 2008).....	18
<i>FEC v. Christian Action Network, Inc.</i> , 100 F.3d 1049 (4th Cir. 1997).....	14, 15
<i>FEC v. Furgatch</i> , 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1987)	15
<i>FEC v. GOPAC, Inc.</i> , 917 F. Supp. 851 (D.D.C. 1996)	25
<i>FEC v. Malenick</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2004).....	25
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	18, 24
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	8
<i>FEC v. Survival Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 65F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 1995)	20
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991)	15
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980)	26
<i>Golden v. Zwickler</i> , 394 U.S. 103 (1969)	6
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	11
<i>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	11
<i>In re Premier Auto. Servs., Inc.</i> , 492 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990)	7
<i>Longshoremen’s Union v. Boyd</i> , 347 U.S. 222 (1954)	13
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Taylor</i> , 549 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2008).....	9
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977)	10
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	11
<i>N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999)	21, 22
<i>N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008).....	16, 17, 21, 29
<i>Perot v. FEC</i> , 97 F.2d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	26

<i>Peterson v. Nat’l Telecomm. & Info. Admin.</i> , 478 F.3d 626 (4th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991).....	6, 13, 18, 23, 28
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974)	9
<i>Scotts Co. v. United Indus. Corp.</i> , 315 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2002)	7, 8
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2007)	24, 25
<i>Smith v. Frye</i> , 488 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agricultural Products Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985)	7
<i>Tom Doherty Assocs., Inc. v. Saban Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	11
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. Wolf Run Mining Co.</i> , 452 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	7
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	11
<i>Va. Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001).....	7, 14, 15, 16
<i>Voters Educ. Comm. v. Wash. State Pub. Disclosure Comm’n</i> , 166 P.3d 1174 (Wash. 2007).....	20, 21
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 468 U.S. 1323 (1984)	10
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	15
<i>Statutes and Regulations</i>	
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 (“BCRA”), Pub. L. No. 107-115, 116 Stat. 81	14
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-55.....	1
Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-283, 90 Stat. 475	3
2 U.S.C. § 431(4)	23
2 U.S.C. § 431(4)(A).....	4
2 U.S.C. § 431(8)	6, 19
2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(A)(i).....	2, 4
2 U.S.C. § 431(9)(A)(i).....	2

2 U.S.C. § 431(17)	3
2 U.S.C. § 431(20)(A)(iii).....	21
2 U.S.C. § 433.....	4
2 U.S.C. § 434.....	4
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A)(i).....	2, 5
2 U.S.C. § 437c(b)(1).....	1
2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(7).....	1
2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(8).....	1
2 U.S.C. § 437f	1
2 U.S.C. § 437f(a)(1)	6
2 U.S.C. § 437g.....	1
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(2).....	26
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(C).....	4, 9
2 U.S.C. § 441b.....	6
2 U.S.C. § 441b(a)	2
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2)	5
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	23
11 C.F.R. § 100.22	3
11 C.F.R. § 100.22(a).....	3
11 C.F.R. § 100.22(b)	<i>passim</i>
11 C.F.R. § 100.22(b)(1).....	16
11 C.F.R. § 100.57	6, 18, 19, 20
11 C.F.R. § 100.57(a).....	5, 17
11 C.F.R. § 114.12	8
11 C.F.R. § 114.15	<i>passim</i>

11 C.F.R. § 114.15(a).....	27, 28
11 C.F.R. § 114.15(b)	27
11 C.F.R. § 114.15(c).....	28, 29
11 C.F.R. § 114.15(c)(2).....	29
11 C.F.R. § 114.15(c)(3).....	27

Miscellaneous

<i>Express Advocacy; Independent Expenditures; Corporate and Labor Organization Expenditures,</i> 60 Fed. Reg. 35,292 (July 6, 1995).....	15
<i>Political Committee Status,</i> 69 Fed. Reg. 68,056 (Nov. 23, 2004).....	5, 18
<i>Political Committee Status; Supplemental Explanation and Justification,</i> 72 Fed. Reg. 5595 (Feb. 7, 2007)	5, 23-26
<i>Electioneering Communications,</i> 72 Fed. Reg. 72,899 (Dec. 26, 2007)	27, 28
<i>In the Matter of Swiftboat Veterans and POWs for Truth, MUR 5511, 5525, Conciliation</i> <i>Agreement (Dec. 4, 2006).....</i>	17
<i>In the Matter of The Media Fund, MUR 5440, Conciliation Agreement (Oct. 29, 2007).....</i>	17
